News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

March 10, 2014

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COORDINATOR: Nancy Scibetta Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4681

Monroe County Grand Jury Indicts Jose L. Rosario for Second Degree Murder

Rochester, NY- On Friday, March 7th, a Monroe County Grand Jury indicted Jose L. Rosario, 24, of Rochester, was indicted on charges of Murder in the 2nd Degree for the February 6th shooting death of thirty-three year old Jorge King-Hernandez while he was stopped at a red light at the intersection of Upper Falls Boulevard and Hudson Avenue in the City of Rochester.

The Rochester Police Department arrested Rosario on February 13th. He will be prosecuted by Assistant District Attorney Michael Harrigan.

"No one expects to be shot while stopped at a traffic light," said Harrigan. "This type of violence is particularly frightening."

Rosario is currently held in the Monroe County Jail without bail. His arraignment has not yet been scheduled.

###